DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY **AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection**

P100155024		
FACILITY: SC Environmental Services, LLC		SRN / ID: P1001
LOCATION: 12166 Dixie Highway, HOLLY		DISTRICT: Warren
CITY: HOLLY		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT: Nick Koster , President		ACTIVITY DATE: 08/18/2020
STAFF: Kaitlyn Leffert	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: Minor
SUBJECT: FY2020 Inspection		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On August 18, 2020, Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) Air Quality Division (AQD) staff Kaitlyn Leffert contacted SC Environmental to determine the currently operating status of the portable crusher located at 12166 Dixie Highway, Holly. The portable crusher is identified by the Source Registration Number (SRN) of P1001 and is also associated with the SRN P0951. The purpose of the inquiry was to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act: Article II. Part 55. Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451); AQD administrative rules; and Permit to Install (PTI) Number 38-19.

History

SC Environmental is a demolition and environmental remediation company. The company was contracted to operate a portable crusher at South Flint Gravel (SRN: P1085), located at 6090 Belford Road, Holly, MI. The crusher was identified to be operating without a permit during an inspection of South Flint on August 20, 2018 and a violation notice was issued to SC Environmental. Once the VN was issued, the company ceased operation of the crusher until the permit was issued. Permit to Install No. 38-19 was issued to SC Environmental to operate a portable crusher on March 1, 2019.

During the time that was permit was in the process of being issued, the portable crusher relocated to Lansing. On May 10, 2019, AQD inspector Dan Green conducted an inspection of the crusher, which at that time was located at 701 East South Street, Lansing, Michigan. As a result of this inspection, additional violations were issued for the presence of asbestos-containing materials on site and for the crusher operating within 500 feet of the nearest business. Those violations have since been resolved as samples of the crushed material indicated that no asbestos was present. It was also clarified that the other businesses located within 500 feet were also engaging in rock crushing. The company also stated their intention of getting a site-specific permit if the equipment were to return to that site for crushing.

Follow-up in August 2020

On August 13, 2020, I emailed John Sears and Dan Heathman of SC Environmental to inquire about the current location of the permitted portable crusher. Nick Koster responded to let me know that Dan Heathman is no longer with SC Environmental and that I could direct all questions to him. On August 18, 2020, I called Mr. Koster to discuss the equipment and the possibility of setting up an inspection. Mr. Koster informed me that the crusher is not currently operating and that parts of the equipment are currently being stored in Lansing and Detroit. He informed me that the equipment is currently for sale and that SC Environmental is trying to get out of the crushing business. I asked if they want to void their existing permit. Mr. Koster said they plan to keep the permit until the equipment is sold, just in case they decide to operate it again. He informed me that he was aware that they would be required to send a relocation notice if the equipment moved and were going to operate at a new site.

Conclusion

Since the crusher is not currently operating, a full inspection and compliance determination was not necessary at this time. Follow-up will be needed in the future to determine if the crusher continues to be inoperable.

NAME <u>Haitly Leffet</u> DATE 9/10/2020 SUPERVISOR <u>Sebastionykallemkal</u>